

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 14-1268

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF KANSAS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

DEREK SCHMIDT

Attorney General of Kansas

JEFFREY A. CHANAY

Chief Deputy Attorney General

BURKE W. GRIGGS

Assistant Attorney General

120 SW 10th Avenue, 3rd Floor

Topeka, KS 66612-1597

785-296-2215

jeff.chanay@ag.ks.gov

Co-counsel for Petitioner State of Kansas

October 28, 2015 - Final Version

C. BOYDEN GRAY

ADAM J. WHITE

ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON

Counsel of Record

BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES

1627 I Street NW, Suite 950

Washington, DC 20006

202-955-0620

gustafson@boydengrayassociates.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Additional counsel on next page

DOUG PETERSON

Attorney General of Nebraska

DAVE BYDALEK

Chief Deputy Attorney General

JUSTIN D. LAVENE

Bureau Chief, Agriculture,

Environment & Natural Resources

Bureau, Attorney General's Office

2115 State Capitol

Lincoln, NE 68509

402-471-2682 (telephone)

402-471-3297 (telefacsimile)

Justin.Lavene@nebraska.gov

Co-counsel for Petitioner State of Nebraska

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY	xv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Regulatory Background	4
A. National Ambient Air Quality Standards	4
B. State Implementation Plans	5
C. Transportation Conformity.....	6
D. Hot-Spot Analysis	6
II. EPA Imposed the MOVES2014 Model on the States Without Notice and an Opportunity for Comment.....	7
III. EPA Has Used Notice and Comment Procedure To Promulgate Prior Vehicular Emissions Models.....	9
IV. The EPAct Study on which EPA Based MOVES2014 Imputes to Ethanol the Emission Effects of Other Gasoline Components.....	15

V.	EPA Denied Petitioners’ Request To Correct the Misinformation in MOVES2014 Without Responding to Petitioners’ Criticism of the Model and Underlying Study.	20
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
	STANDING	24
	ARGUMENT	31
I.	Standard of Review	31
II.	The Official Release of the MOVES2014 Model Is Procedurally Unlawful.....	32
A.	The Official Release Is a Substantive Rule that Unlawfully Bypassed Notice-and-Comment Procedure.....	32
1.	The Official Release Is Not an Interpretive Rule.....	35
2.	The Official Release is Not a Policy Statement.	39
3.	The Official Release Is Not a Procedural Rule.....	40
4.	Rules that Mandate Use of an Agency’s Computer Models are Substantive Rules Deserving of Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking.	42
B.	The Official Release Was Unlawfully Promulgated Without Review by the Science Advisory Board.....	44
III.	The MOVES2014 Model Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	46
A.	MOVES2014’s Emissions Projections Are Based on the EAct Study’s Flawed Design.	47
1.	The EAct Study’s Design Was Altered Mid-Stream Without Scientific Justification and Fell Short of Its Intended Optimal Design.....	47
2.	The EAct Study’s Selective Match Blending Generated Confounding Variables.	49

3.	The EPA Act Study's Test Fuels Are Not Representative of Actual Market Fuel.....	52
B.	MOVES2014's Emissions Projections Are Erroneous.....	55
C.	MOVES2014's Default Fuel Parameters Do Not Correspond to Real-World Fuel.....	57
D.	The Official Release Conflicts with the Clean Air Act's Allowance of Alternative Models.....	60
IV.	The Appropriate Remedy is Vacatur.....	61
	CONCLUSION	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	66
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	67
ADDENDUM A: STANDING DECLARATIONS		
	Declaration of Rick Brunetti (State of Kansas).....	A-1
	Declaration of Jackie McClaskey (State of Kansas)	A-4
	Declaration of Jim Macy (State of Nebraska).....	A-5
	Declaration of Todd Sneller (State of Nebraska)	A-7
	Declaration of James G. Wilkinson (MOVES20214 Modeling Results).....	A-8
ADDENDUM B: STATUTES AND REGULATIONS		
	Official Release of MOVES2014, 79 Fed. Reg. 60343 (Oct. 7, 2014)...	B-1
	Notice and Comment, 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)-(c)	B-6
	Science Advisory Board, 42 U.S.C. § 4365(c)(1)	B-7
	Emission Factors, 42 U.S.C. § 7430	B-8

State Implementation Plans, 42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(3).....B-9

Emission Model, 40 C.F.R. § 93.111(a)-(b).....B-10

ADDENDUM C: EPAAct Study Test Fuel Distillation Temperatures

ADDENDUM D: EPAAct Study Test Fuel Aromatics Levels

ADDENDUM E: Octane Levels of EPAAct Study Test Fuels vs. Market Fuel

ADDENDUM F: T50 & T90 Distillation Temperatures of MOVES2014
Defaults vs. Market Fuel

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
* <i>AEP Texas N. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 609 F.3d 432 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	46, 47, 59, 60
<i>Allied-Signal Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	64
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	55
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24, 47, 48, 55, 57
<i>ARCO Alaska, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 89 F.3d 878 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Aulenback, Inc. v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 103 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	41
* <i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	35, 43
<i>Cabais v. Egger</i> , 690 F.2d 234 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	44
<i>Catawba Cnty., N.C. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	57
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	57
<i>Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. v. EPA</i> , 139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	55, 60
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. FERC</i> , 823 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	31
<i>CropLife Am. v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	34, 62
<i>Daimler Trucks N. Am. LLC v. EPA</i> , 737 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	61, 62
<i>Delta Const. Co. v. EPA</i> , 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	44
* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.	

<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 723 F.3d 238 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
* <i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (EPIC)</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23, 35, 36, 39, 41
* <i>Env’t Def., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 509 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13, 14, 32, 33, 34
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	27
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	62
<i>In re Long-Distance Tel. Serv. Fed. Excise Tax Refund Litig.</i> , 751 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	61
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	25
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	27
* <i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22, 23, 39, 40, 42, 43
* <i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	30, 31, 32, 35, 37, 39
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	64
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’t Qual. v. EPA</i> , No. 12-1309, slip op. (D.C. Cir. June 2, 2015)	5
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	59
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (State Farm)</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	31
<i>Nat’l Env’t Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	62

<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase–Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	60
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	62
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury I.R.S. Office of Chief Counsel Washington D.C. v. FLRA</i> , 739 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	61
<i>United States v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	41
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	28

PUBLIC LAWS AND U.S. CODE

5 U.S.C. § 553	22
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	1
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)	34, 35, 39, 40
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	61
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	31
42 U.S.C. § 4365(c)(1).....	1, 3, 23, 44, 45
42 U.S.C. § 7409(a)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7430.....	5, 9, 22, 36, 61
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(1).....	5

42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(3).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(1)(B)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	1
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-58, §§ 1505–06, 119 Stat. 594	15

REGULATORY MATERIALS

40 C.F.R. § 93.111	6
40 C.F.R. § 93.111(a).....	37
40 C.F.R. § 93.111(b).....	45
40 C.F.R. § 93.111(b)(2).....	38
40 C.F.R. § 93.116	7
Guideline on Air Quality Models, 40 C.F.R. pt. 51, App'x W	59
<i>Air Pollution Control; Motor Vehicle Emission Factors—Public Workshop, 56</i> Fed. Reg. 11745 (Mar. 20, 1991)	10
<i>Air Pollution Control; Motor Vehicle Emission Factors—Notice of Model</i> <i>Availability, 56 Fed. Reg. 42053 (Aug. 26, 1991)</i>	10
<i>Air Pollution Control; Motor Vehicle Emission Factors, Notice of Public</i> <i>Workshop, 57 Fed. Reg. 5445 (Feb. 14, 1992).....</i>	10
<i>Air Pollution Control; Motor Vehicle Emission Factors, Notice of Public</i> <i>Workshop, 57 Fed. Reg. 27771 (June 22, 1992)</i>	10
<i>Air Pollution Control; Motor Vehicle Emission Factors—Notice of Model</i> <i>Availability, 58 Fed. Reg. 7780 (Feb. 9, 1993).....</i>	11

<i>Air Pollution Control; Motor Vehicle Emission Factors—Notice of Model Availability</i> , 58 Fed. Reg. 29409 (May 20, 1993).....	11
<i>Criteria and Procedures for Determining Conformity to State or Federal Implementation Plans of Transportation Plans, Programs, and Projects Funded or Approved Under Title 23 U.S.C. or the Federal Transit Act</i> , 58 Fed. Reg. 62211 (Nov. 24, 1993)	45
<i>Air Pollution Control; Motor Vehicle Emission Factors; Notice of Public Workshop</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 10849 (Mar. 10, 1997)	11, 12
<i>Air Pollution Control; Motor Vehicle Emissions Factors</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 45802 (Aug. 29, 1997)	12, 62
<i>Official Release of the MOBILE6 Motor Vehicle Emissions Factor Model</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 4254 (Jan. 29, 2002).....	11
<i>Transportation Conformity Rule Amendments for the New 8-Hour Ozone and PM_{2.5} National Ambient Air Quality Standards and Miscellaneous Revisions for Existing Areas</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 62690 (Nov. 5, 2003).....	12
<i>Official Release of the MOBILE6.2 Motor Vehicle Emissions Factor Model and the December 2003 AP-42 Methods for Re-Entrained Road Dust</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 28830 (May 19, 2004)	12, 33
<i>Science Advisory Board Staff Office Request for Nominations for the Science Advisory Board Second Generation Model Advisory Panel</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 41474 (July 9, 2004)	63
<i>Options for PM_{2.5} and PM₁₀ Hot-Spot Analyses in the Transportation Conformity Rule Amendments for the New PM_{2.5} and Existing PM₁₀ National Ambient Air Quality Standards</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 72140 (Dec. 13, 2004)	13
<i>PM_{2.5} and PM₁₀ Hot-Spot Analyses in Project-Level Transportation Conformity Determinations for the New PM_{2.5} and Existing PM₁₀ National Ambient Air Quality Standards</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 12468 (Mar. 10, 2006)	13, 33
<i>Control of Hazardous Air Pollutants From Mobile Sources</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 8428 (Feb. 26, 2007).....	19

<i>Clean Air Fine Particle Implementation Rule</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 20586 (Apr. 25, 2007)	61
<i>Official Release of the MOVES2010 Motor Vehicle Emissions Model for Emissions Inventories in SIPs and Transportation Conformity</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 9411 (Mar. 2, 2010)	14
<i>Draft Transportation Conformity Guidance for Quantitative Hot-spot Analyses in PM_{2.5} and PM₁₀ Nonattainment and Maintenance Areas</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 29537 (May 26, 2010).....	14
<i>Partial Grant and Partial Denial of Clean Air Act Waiver Application Submitted by Growth Energy To Increase the Allowable Ethanol Content of Gasoline to 15 Percent</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 68094 (Nov. 4, 2010).....	57
<i>Official Release of the MOVES2010a and EMFAC2007 Motor Vehicle Emissions Models for Transportation Conformity Hot-Spot Analyses and Availability of Modeling Guidance</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 79370 (Dec. 20, 2010).....	15
<i>Approval and Promulgation of Air Quality Implementation Plans; Virginia; Fredericksburg 8-Hour Ozone Maintenance Area Revision to Approved Motor Vehicle Emissions Budgets</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 46672 (Aug. 6, 2012)	15
<i>Official Release of the MOVES2014 Motor Vehicle Emissions Model for SIPs and Transportation Conformity</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 60343 (Oct. 7, 2014)	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 45, 60
<i>National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone, Proposed Rule</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 75234 (Dec. 17, 2014).....	24

MISCELLANEOUS

Committee on Models in the Regulatory Decision Process, Board on Environmental Studies and Toxicology, Division on Earth and Life Studies, National Research Council of the National Academies, <i>Models in Environmental Regulatory Decision Making (2007)</i> , http://bit.ly/1Nlyi7N	32
--	----

Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Unified Agenda (Spring 2015), http://1.usa.gov/1eNZbGC	25
Science Advisory Board, <i>Resolution on the Use of Mathematical Models by EPA for Regulatory Assessment and Decision-Making</i> , EPA-SAB-EEC-89-012 (1989), http://1.usa.gov/1FbKzFN	63
Science Advisory Board, <i>Review of a Methodology for Establishing Human Health and Ecologically Based Exit Criteria for the Hazardous Waste Identification Rule (HWIR)</i> , EPA-SAB-EC-96-002 (1996), http://1.usa.gov/1LAmptT	64
Science Advisory Board, <i>Review of EPA Region 5 Critical Ecosystem Assessment Model (CrEAM)</i> , EPA-SAB-05-011 (2005), http://www.epa.gov/sab/pdf/cream_sab-05-011.pdf	63
Science Advisory Board, <i>Review of the Multimedia, Multipathway, and Multireceptor Risk Assessment (3MRA) Modeling System</i> , EPA-SAB-05-003 (2004), http://www.epa.gov/sab/pdf/sab_05_003.pdf	64
